
Amelia County Marriages

Name NotesMarriage Date Spouse

ABNEY, Dennit Sur. Thomas Burton; 

Witness: Sam'l Cobbs and 

John Neve; (bond mutilated)

ADAMS, Dancy 24 Apr 1788 FARLEY, Nancy

ADAMS, Dancy 12 Dec 1785 CLAY, Dolcy

ADAMS, David 01 Apr 1782 COLEMAN, Rachel

ADAMS, David 21 Aug 1790 TANNER, Dolly

ADAMS, David 18 Apr 1795 RAGLAND, Lucy

ADAMS, John 26 Dec 1809 CLAY, Elizabeth R.

ADAMS, William 13 Apr 1795 RAGLAND, Jincey

ADAMS, Wylie 18 Mar 1801 YOUNG, Sally

ADDAMS, Dancy 13 Dec 1802 CARDWELL, Patsey

ADSON, Charles 28 Nov 1787 RIDDLE, Fanny

ALLEN, Alexander 30 Sep 1814 ALLEN, Martha

ALLEN, Benjamin  Jr 08 Dec 1809 JETER, Jane

ALLEN, Daniel 25 Dec 1806 CLAY, Sarah

ALLEN, Daniel 10 Apr 1790 COLEMAN, Tabitha

ALLEN, Daniel 04 Sep 1758 NEAL, Frances

ALLEN, James 18 Mar 1806 JETER, Elizabeth

ALLEN, James 15 Aug 1807 POLLARD, Davis

ALLEN, James 17 Oct 1801 BEVILL, Susannah

ALLEN, John 27 Aug 1802 BEVILL, Nancy Hill

ALLEN, Martha daughter of William Allen, 

who consents; Sur. 

Armistead Coleman

30 Sep 1814 ALLEN, Alexander

ALLEN, Richard 24 Jan 1812 COLEMAN, Tabitha

ALLEN, Richard of Amelia County26 Jan 1792 PHILLIPS, Elizabeth Tabbit

ALLEN, Richard 24 Jan 1812 SOUTHALL, Tabitha

ALLEN, Richard of Dinwiddie County30 Jul 1779 VAUGHAN, Winefred

ALLEN, William 16 Mar 1784 JOHNSON, Betsy

ALLEN, William 06 Oct 1804 DEATON, Polly W.

ALLFRIEND, Benjamin 24 Jun 1780 DUDLEY, Ann
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AMBLER, Edward 15 May 1809(07 HOLCOMBE, Sarah Taylor

ANDERSON,  ?? 01 May 1790 BLACKBURN, Sally Anders

ANDERSON, Charles 20 Dec 1805 PONTON, Fanny

ANDERSON, Churchill Marriage Date; 03 Apr 1800; 

to GOODE, Polly

ANDERSON, Claiborne Marriage Date; 13 Jul 1801; 

to JONES, Polly Branch

ANDERSON, Edith Cobbs Sur. Edmund Walker27 Oct 1783 BOOKER, Edward

ANDERSON, Francis 01 May 1790 BLACKBURN, Sally Anders

ANDERSON, Francis 09 Jul 1742 WELDON, Edith

ANDERSON, Henry 24 Jul 1760 COCKE, Martha

ANDERSON, Henry 24 Jan 1760 COCKE, Martha

ANDERSON, James 01 Oct 1783 BAGLEY, Sally

ANDERSON, James P. 05 Dec 1812 HUTCHERSON, Martha L.

ANDERSON, Mathew 09 Apr 1789 BAGLEY, Polly

ANDERSON, Matthew 17 May 1787 DISEN, Martha

ANDERSON, Reinard 15 Dec 1784 FORD, Mary

ANDERSON, Richard 04 Mar 1761 FOSTER, Jane

ANDERSON, Worsham 17 Nov 1784 KNIGHT, Misaniah

ANDREWS, Knacy of Mecklenburg County21 Apr 1783 GREEN, Lucy

ANGEL, John D. 27 Oct 1808 ROBERTS, Polly T.

ANGEL, Robert J. 26 Dec 1812 ROBERTS, Judith

ANGELL, John 26 Feb 1784 HUNDLEY, Elizabeth

ANGELL, Mary Sur. James Cooke13 Aug 1778 BALDWIN, John  Jr

ARCHER, Elizabeth 25 Nov 1767 COCKE, James Powell

ARCHER, Henry of Raleigh Parish22 Feb 1776 RANDOLPH, Mary

ARCHER, John 08 Feb 1760 TOWNES, Elizabeth

ARCHER, John 24 Apr 1788 EGGLESTON, Elizabeth

ARCHER, John 04 Dec 1784 BOTT, Ann

ARCHER, John of Chesterfield County08 Feb 1760 TOWNES, Elizabeth

ARCHER, John 07 Dec 1768 HALL, Anne

ARCHER, John R. marriage bond states Dr. 

John R. Archer

17 Feb 1801 TABB, Frances C.

ARCHER, Martha Field 11 Apr 1767 COCKE, Christian

ARCHER, Miles 09 Oct 1810 ARCHER, Nancy W.
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ARCHER, Nancy W. daughter of William Archer; 

Sur. Instance Hall

09  Oct 1810 ARCHER, Miles

ARCHER, Peter Field 22 Oct 1782 TANNER, Frances

ARCHER, Peter Field 22 Jan 1799 COCKE, Judith E.

ARCHER, Peterfield (could this possibly be Peter 

Field Archer?)

08 Sep 1812 JONES, Ann

ARCHER, Richard 19 Jun 1794 COCKE, Mary Chastain

ARCHER, William 03 Mar 1791 CALLICOTT, Prudence

ASSELIN, Francis 24 Jun 1791 COBBS, Edith

ATKINSON, Jeremiah 23 Dec 1800 MEADOWS, Betsy

ATWOOD, James 06 Dec 1759 TURNER, Mary

AVARY, Nathan marriage consent says 

Nathan Avery

24 Oct 1795 WILLIAMS, Elizabeth

AVERY, Joel 19 Feb 1801 ELLINGTON, Sally

AVERY, William C. 20 Nov 1809 CLAY, Dolly

AYRES, Joseph W. 20 Dec 1814 OVERTON, Mary Booker

B??,   John 01 Apr 1763 MALLONY, Mary

B??,  Edward (another listing, same 

couple for 16 Jul 1764)

06 Jul 1764 FINNEY, Lucy

B??,  William 20 Sep 1764 SCOTT, Judith

B???, Peter 1761 BOOKER, Judith

BAGLEY (BAYLEY?), J.S. See James Bagley09 Apr 1789 CRENSHAW, Rosa

BAGLEY, James consent only08 Apr 1789 CRENSHAW, Rachel

BAGLEY, Polly Sur. James Bagley09 Apr 1789 ANDERSON, Mathew

BAGLEY, Sally daughter of George Bagley 

who consents; Sur. Peter 

Randolph

01 Oct 1783 ANDERSON, James

BAILEY, Jeremiah 28 Nov 1799 COUSINS, Frances R.

BAILEY, John of Nottoway Parish, Amelia 

County

20 Jun 1766 SALLARD, Mary Metcalf

BAINES, Francis 27 Aug 1761 BRACKETT, Ann

BAKER, John 24 May 1784 WALTHALL, Frances

BAKER, Sam'l multilatedJul 176?

BALDWIN, Geo. W. 04 Nov 1800 VAUGHAN, Elizabeth

BALDWIN, John  Jr 13 Aug 1778 ANGELL, Mary

BALDWIN, Samuel Returned 24 Aug 1786GRIFFIN, Mary

BALDWIN, William A. 31 Mar 1801 WILLIAMS, Nancy
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BALL, Isham 14 Jul 1811 MORRIS, Jane

BANISTER, John 04 Feb 1755 MUNFORD, Elizabeth

BANISTER, Theodoric Blair 21 Dec 1807 TABB, Seigniora

BANNISTER, Tinsley 14 Jan 1801 SHORE, Milley

BARDING, Davis (see Lewis Barding)11 Feb 1814 BARDING, Rachel

BARDING, John 29 May 1815 SADLER, Catharine

BARDING, Lewis (see Davis Barding)10 Feb 1814 BARDING, Rachel

BARDING, Rachel Sur. William Barding11 Feb 1814 BARDING, Davis

BARDING, Rachel (see Davis Barding)10 Feb 1814 BARDING, Lewis

BARDING, William 23 Aug 1787 WINGO, Oney

BARKSDALE, William I. 31 May 1815 TABB, Marianne E.

BARNES, Francis 10 Jul 1787 MAYES, Elizabeth

BARNES, James 28 Jan 1788 KNIGHT, Molly

BEDFORD, Martha 30 Mar 1761 JONES, Joseph

BENTLEY, John Dec 1760 COBBS, Judith

BENTLEY, Mary Sur. Samuel Bentley30 Sep 1761 BOOKER, Edward

BENTLEY, Mary Sep 1761 BOOKER, Edward

BEVILL, Nancy Hill Sur. James Allen27 Aug 1802 ALLEN, John

BEVILL, Susannah daughter of Lucy Bevill; 

marriage consent says 

"Suzaner Bevill"; Sur. 

Richard Allen

17 Oct 1801 ALLEN, James

BIBB, William 12 May 1762 BOOKER, Hannah

BLACKBURN, Sally Anderson 01 May 1790 ANDERSON, ??

BLACKBURN, Sally Anderson Sur. Harry Gaines01 May 1790 ANDERSON, Francis

BLAND, Clara Sur. John T. Peachy16 Dec 1779 BOLLING, Robert

BLAND, Edward 07 Mar 1786 JONES, Lettice

BLAND, John 18 Sep 1814 PERKINSON, Mary B.

BLAND, Peter 26 Nov 1761 BOOKER, Judith

BLANKENSHIP, John 30 May 1799 MARDIA, Nancy

BLANKENSHIP, Sally L. (?) Daughter of John 

Blankenship; Sur. John F. 

Blankenship

17 Dec 1812 BOOKER, William M.

BOLES, William 21 Dec 1801 BOOTHE, Phebe

BOLLING, Alexander 24 Dec 1782 PRYOR, Mary

BOLLING, Barnett 18 Aug 1807 WILLIAMS, Jane
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BOLLING, Robert 08 Apr 1758 TABB, Mary Marshall

BOLLING, Robert of Prince Edward16 Dec 1779 BLAND, Clara

BOLLING, Robert of Dinwiddie County08 Apr 1758 TABB, Mary Marshall

BOLLING, Thos. Tabb 16 Feb 1786 PEYTON, Seigniora

BOOKER William  Jr. 14 May 1768 BOOKER, Edith

BOOKER, Ann D. Sur P.L. Towns17 Dec 1815 BOOKER ,Richers on

BOOKER, Daniel 23 Jan 1799 WINSTON, Mary

BOOKER, Davis 02 Sep 1800 BOOKER, Sarah

BOOKER, Edith Daughter of George Booker14 May 1768 BOOKER, William Jr.

BOOKER, Edmond 28 Jun 1781 PRIDE, Mary

BOOKER, Edmund  Jr 18 Aug 1783 CLEMENTS, Mary Harwo

BOOKER, Edmund, Jr 17 ----- 1746 COBBS, Edith M.

BOOKER, Edward 27 Oct 1783 ANDERSON, Edith Cobbs

BOOKER, Edward 30 Sep 1761 BENTLEY, Mary

BOOKER, Edward Sep 1761 BENTLEY, Mary

BOOKER, Edward Jr 21 Feb 1739 COBBS, Ann

BOOKER, Efford 25 Feb 1783 HUDSON, Mary

BOOKER, George 12 Oct 1745 COBBS, Sarah

BOOKER, Hannah 12 May 1762 BIBB, William

BOOKER, Jane Davis her guardian, Moses 

Coleman, consents on 24 

Nov 1812 and says she is 

orphan of Col. Edmund 

Booker.; Sur. Carter B. Atkins

26 Nov 1812 BRANCH, William  Jr

BOOKER, John 04 Dec 1764 PRIDE, Susanna

BOOKER, John 24 Jun 1746 WORSHAM, Phebe

BOOKER, John 04 Dec 1764 PRIDE, Susan

BOOKER, Judith 1761 B???,  Peter

BOOKER, Judith spinster; Sur. Samuel Terry26 Nov 1761 BLAND, Peter

BOOKER, Martha (widow)05 Sep 1760 TAYLOR, James

BOOKER, Mary  M. P. 18 Apr 1767 HENDERSON, James

BOOKER, Parham 29 May 1800 OVERTON, Elizabeth L.

BOOKER, Pinkethman Davis 22 Feb 1787 PRIDE, Martha

BOOKER, Purify 05 Dec 1756 HARDAWAY, Stephen

BOOKER, Rachel Mannott Sep 1792 TURNER, James
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BOOKER, Richard 23 Jun 1763 ROBERTSON, Martha

BOOKER, Richard 21 Jun 1763 ROBERTSON, Martha

BOOKER, Richard 27 Dec 1784 HUDSON, Jane

BOOKER, Richard 16 Sep 1796 COBBS, Sarah

BOOKER, Richerson 17 Dec 1815 BOOKER, Ann D.

BOOKER, Samuel 23 Dec 1784 MUNFORD, Martha

BOOKER, Samuel 04 Feb 1785 JONES, Rachael

BOOKER, Sarah Sur. John C. Cobbs02 Sep 1800 BOOKER, Davis

BOOKER, William 01 Apr 1755 FLOURNOY, Mary

BOOKER, William M. 17 Dec 1812 BLANKENSHIP, Sally L. (?)

BOOTH, Charles 25 Feb 1784 STRATTON, Ann

BOOTH, John 09 Oct 1795 FORD, Ann

BOOTH, Rebecca Daughter of Elizabeth 

Booth; Sur. Jesse Southall

07 Aug 1811 BRADLEY, Joseph

BOOTH, William 18 Jan 1768 JOHNS, Elizabeth

BOOTHE, Phebe of Amelia; Sur. William Sims21 Dec 1801 BOLES, William

BORUM, Benjamin 25 Sep 1788 THOMPSON, Sally

BORUM, Edmund 17 Oct 1765 SEAY, Edith

BORUM, James 22 Dec 1808 HARPER, Elizabeth

BORUM, Polly Sur. Benjamin Borum23 Oct 1788 BRADSHAW, Benjamin

BOSWELL, Joseph 17 Jan 1753 ELLIOTT, Elizabeth

BOTT, Ann Sur. Joel Bott04 Dec 1784 ARCHER, John

BOTT, Martha daughter of Miles Bott; Sur. 

John Archer

05 Nov 1787 BRANCH, Edward

BOTT, Miles 24 Nov 1757 NEAL, Sarah

BOTT, Sarah daughter of Miles Bott; Sur. 

William Bott

05 Jan 1801 BRANCH, Benjamin

BOTTOM, Miles Son of Thomas Bottom24 Oct 1780 CALLICOTT, Clary   (CALLI

BOURDON, Nicholas 29 Sep 1788 DENNIS, Martha

BOWLES, Hezekiah 24 Aug 1809 ROBERTSON, Betsey

BOWMAN, William 03 Jan 1791 JOLLEY, Betsy

BOWRY, (?) 27 Apr 1758 MORGAN, Elizabeth

BOWRY, William 28 Jan 1808 DRAKE, Elizabeth B.

BOYD, Francis 26 Dec 1792 WORSHAM, Alice

BRACKETT, Ann Sur. Thomas Brackett27 Aug 1761 BAINES, Francis
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BRACKETT, Ludwell 17 Jun 1783 COX, Ann

BRADBURY, William 04 Dec 1781 WEBSTER, Susanna

BRADLEY, George M. (?) 09 Nov 1805 WALDEN, Sarah

BRADLEY, Joseph 07 Aug 1811 BOOTH, Rebecca

BRADSHAW, Jeremiah 07 Dec 1784 JETER, Dicey

BRADSHAW, John Jr. 11 Oct 1787 BROOKS, Winny

BRADSHAW, Thomas 23 Oct 1788 BORUM, Polly

BRADSHAW, William 26 Dec 1783 KIRKLAN, Mary

BRADSHAW, William 23 Jun 1801 FOSTER, Tempey

BRAGG, Joseph 06 Apr 1808 WILLSON, Ann

BRAGG, Thomas N. of Chesterfield County11 Dec 1807 MURRAY, Elizabeth

BRAME, John 14 Feb 1793 COLEMAN, Frances

BRANCH, Benjamin 05 Jan 1801 BOTT, Sarah

BRANCH, Edward 06 Jul 1764 FINNEY, Lucy

BRANCH, Edward 05 Nov 1787 BOTT, Martha

BRANCH, Matt--- (spouse's name obliterated 

but possible Ridley Jones)

Feb 1749 ?

BRANCH, Peter 24 Mar 1785 JONES, Judith

BRANCH, Thomas 19 Dec 1792 WALKER, Mary

BRANCH, Thomas 31 Dec 1789 CLEMENTS, Nancy

BRANCH, William 28 Oct 1791 CALLICOTT, Dicey

BRANCH, William 20 Sep 1764 SCOTT, Judith

BRANCH, William  Jr of Prince Edward County26 Nov 1812 BOOKER, Jane Davis

BRAY, William 23 Dec 1785 HENSLY, Sally

BREWER, John 16 Apr 1794 KIDD, Usley

BRIZENDINE, Joshua Britain 30 Mar 1809 FARRIS, Elizabeth

BROADDUS, Richard 01 Aug 1795 JETER, Mine

BROADFOOT, Charles 25 Aug 1796 WILLSON, Purify B.

BROADNAX, Edward B. 11 Dec 1801 BROOKING, Frances V.

BROADNAX, William 22 Jan 1793 BROOKING, Ann

BROADWAY, John 28 Jun 1787 POLLARD, Sarah

BROOKING, Ann daughter of V. Brooking; Sur. 

Henry T. Brooking

22 Jan 1793 BROADNAX, William

BROOKING, Frances V. daughter of V. Brooking; Sur. 

Francis Brooking

11 Dec 1801 BROADNAX, Edward B.
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BROOKS, John 24 Mar 1785 NEAL, Sarah

BROOKS, Moses 25 Oct 1787 FURGUSON, Elizabeth

BROOKS, Winny Sur. John Holt11 Oct 1787 BRADSHAW, John Jr.

CALLICOTT, Clary    

(CALLICOAT?)

Daughter of James and Clary 

Callicott (Callicoat?);Sur. 

John Bottom

24 Oct 1780 BOTTOM, Miles

CALLICOTT, Dicey 28 Oct 1791 BRANCH, William

CALLICOTT, Prudence daughter of James 

Callicoate; Sur. John L. 

Cooper

03 Mar 1791 ARCHER, William

CARDWELL, Patsey daughter of Richard 

Cardwell, who consents; Sur. 

Joseph Cook

13 Dec 1802 ADDAMS, Dancy

CHAPELL, Martha daughter of James Chapell15 Feb 17?? HOWLETT, ??

CLAY, Dolcy Sur. John Clay12 Dec 1785 ADAMS, Dancy

CLAY, Dolly daughter of Charles Clay; 

Sur. Charles Clay

20 Nov 1809 AVERY, William C.

CLAY, Elizabeth R. spinster; daughter of Charles 

Clay, Sr, who consents; Sur. 

Wm. C. Avery

26 Dec 1809 ADAMS, John

CLAY, Sarah Sur. John Allen25 Dec 1806 ALLEN, Daniel

CLEMENTS, Mary Harwood daughter of Isham Clements, 

who consents; Sur. Thos. 

Whitworth

18 Aug 1783 BOOKER, Edmund  Jr

CLEMENTS, Nancy daughter of Isham Clements, 

who consents; Sur. Wm. 

Clements

31 Dec 1789 BRANCH, Thomas

COBB, John C. 14 Apr 1767 SMITH, Rachel

COBBS, Ann daughter of Sam'l Cobbs21 Feb 1739 BOOKER, Edward Jr

COBBS, Edith Sur. Thomas Morris24 Jun 1791 ASSELIN, Francis

COBBS, Edith M. daughter of Samuel Cobbs; 

Sur. John Nash

17 ----- 1746 BOOKER, Edmund, Jr

COBBS, Judith Dec 1760 BENTLY, John

COBBS, Sarah Sur. Thos. Turpin.16 Sep 1796 BOOKER, Richard

COBBS, Sarah Sur. Richard Booker12 Oct 1745 BOOKER, George

COCKE, Agnes Dec 1757 HAMLIN, Charles

COCKE, Christian 11 Apr 1767 ARCHER, Martha Field

COCKE, Elizabeth daughter of John Cocke04 Feb 1762 RUCKER, Gideon

COCKE, James Powell 25 Nov 1767 ARCHER, Elizabeth
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COCKE, Judith E. Sur. John Booker, Jr22 Jan 1799 ARCHER, Peter Field

COCKE, Martha Henry Anderson, her 

Guardian, consents; Sur. Ben 

Ward

24 Jul 1760 ANDERSON, Henry

COCKE, Martha 24 Jan 1760 ANDERSON, Henry

COCKE, Martha 28 Nov 1759 LACY, Theopilus

COCKE, Mary Chastain Sur. Stephen Cocke19 Jun 1794 ARCHER, Richard

COCKE, Stephen 24 Dec 1764 JONES, Amey

COCKE, Thomas 03 Feb 1759 JONES, Margaret

COLEMAN, Frances daughter of Daniel Coleman, 

Senr., who consents; Sur. 

Daniel Coleman

14 Feb 1793 BRAME, John

COLEMAN, Rachel Sur. Burwell Coleman01 Apr 1782 ADAMS, David

COLEMAN, Tabitha daughter of Jesse and Sarah 

Coleman; Sur. Arahart 

Crowder

10 Apr 1790 ALLEN, Daniel

COLEMAN, Tabitha see Richard Allen and 

Tabitha Southall

24 Jan 1812 ALLEN, Richard

COOKE, James 27 Sep 1764 FORD, Ann

COUSINS, Frances R. Sur. John C. Cousins28 Nov 1799 BAILEY, Jeremiah

COX, Ann Sur. Henry Cox17 Jun 1783 BRACKETT, Ludwell

CRENSHAW, Rachel consent only; daughter of 

James Crenshaw

08 Apr 1789 BAGLEY, James

CRENSHAW, Rosa Sur. Mathew Anderson09 Apr 1789 BAGLEY (BAYLEY?), J.S.

DEATON, Polly W. Sur. John Deaton06 Oct 1804 ALLEN, William

DENNIS, Martha Sur. John Royall29 Sep 1788 BOURDON, Nicholas

DISEN, Martha Martha Disen consents and 

says Martha is of age; Sur. 

John Walton

17 May 1787 ANDERSON, Matthew

DRAKE, Elizabeth B. Daughter of William 

Drake;Sur. Thomas Worsham

28 Jan 1808 BOWRY, William

DUDLEY, Ann daughter of Edward W. 

Dudley, who consents; Sur. 

Samuel Morgan

24 Jun 1780 ALLFRIEND, Benjamin

EGGLESTON, Elizabeth Sur. Isaac Holmes24 Apr 1788 ARCHER, John

ELLINGTON, Sally Sur. John Madderra19 Feb 1801 AVERY, Joel

ELLIOTT, Elizabeth Daughter of George 

Elliott;Sur. George Elliott

17 Jan 1753 BOSWELL, Joseph

ELLIS, Lucretia 02 Jul 1760 STOKES, William
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ELLYSON, Gerrard Mar 1756 FORD, Elizabeth

FARLEY, Nancy Sur. Mathew Farley24 Apr 1788 ADAMS, Dancy

FARLEY, Prudence of HenricoApr 1758 SCOTT, Roger

FARRIS, Elizabeth Sur. Wm. W. Hall30 Mar 1809 BRIZENDINE, Joshua Brita

FINNEY, Elizabeth 28 Feb 1760 WILSON, Thomas

FINNEY, Lucy Sur. Branch Tanner06 Jul 1764 BRANCH, Edward

FINNEY, Lucy 06 Jul 1764 B??,  Edward

FINNEY, Martha 26 Jan 1766 HASKINS, Edward

FLOURNOY, Mary Sur. Edmund Booker01 Apr 1755 BOOKER, William

FORD, Ann 27 Sep 1764 COOKE, James

FORD, Ann Sur. John Chappell09 Oct 1795 BOOTH, John

FORD, Elizabeth Mar 1756 ELLYSON, Gerrard

FORD, Mary Sur. Edwd. H. Toms.15 Dec 1784 ANDERSON, Reinard

FOSTER, Jane Sur. Thomas Foster04 Mar 1761 ANDERSON, Richard

FOSTER, Tempey Sur. James Stott23 Jun 1801 BRADSHAW, William

FURGUSON, Elizabeth Sur. Susanna Furguson25 Oct 1787 BROOKS, Moses

GOOCH, John 20 Nov 1767 RADFORD, Judith

GOODE, Polly Marriage Date; 03 Apr 1800; 

to ANDERSON, Churchill; Her 

guardian Parham Booker 

consents; Sur. Waller Ford

GREEN, Lucy daughter of Lucy Green, 

who consents; Sur. George 

Green

21 Apr 1783 ANDREWS, Knacy

GREEN, Rebecca 05 Oct 1756 JONES, Francis

GREENHILL, Elizabeth 21 Nov 1757 LEIGH, John

GRIFFIN, Mary Returned 24 Aug 1786BALDWIN, Samuel

HALL, Anne writes her own consent; Sur. 

Thomas Hall

07 Dec 1768 ARCHER, John

HAMLIN, Charles Dec 1757 COCKE, Agnes

HARDAWAY, Stephen 05 Dec 1756 BOOKER, Purify

HARPER, Elizabeth Sur. James Harper22 Dec 1808 BORUM, James

HASKINS, Edward 26 Jan 1766 FINNEY, Martha

HENDERSON, James 18 Apr 1767 BOOKER, Mary M. P.

HENSLY, Sally daughter of Lucy Hensly, 

who consents; Sur. Charles 

Lovesay

23 Dec 1785 BRAY, William
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HIGHMORE, Lettice 04 Mar 1756 JONES, W.

HOLCOMBE, Sarah Taylor Pjil Holcombe, her guardian, 

consents 15 May 1807(09)?; 

Sur. Barret Burton

15 May 

1809(07)

AMBLER, Edward

HOWLETT,  ?? 15 Feb 17?? CHAPELL, Martha

HUDSON, Jane Sur. Davis Booker27 Dec 1784 BOOKER, Richard

HUDSON, Mary Sur. R (Richard) Booker25 Feb 1783 BOOKER, Efford

HUNDLEY, Elizabeth Sur. John Hundley26 Feb 1784 ANGELL, John

HUTCHERSON, Martha L. Sur. William Hutcherson05 Dec 1812 ANDERSON, James P.

IRBY, Edward 29 Oct 1759 MORGAN, Nancy

IRBY, John 29 Jan 1757 WYNN, Jessie

JETER, Dicey Sur. William Jones07 Dec 1784 BRADSHAW, Jeremiah

JETER, Elizabeth daughter of Rodophil Jeter; 

Sur. James Gills

18 Mar 1806 ALLEN, James

JETER, Jane daughter of Rodophil Jeter, 

who consents and says Jane 

is under age; Sur. James Gills

08 Dec 1809 ALLEN, Benjamin  Jr

JETER, Mine Sur. William Broaddus01 Aug 1795 BROADDUS, Richard

JOHNS, Elizabeth Daughter of John Johns; Sur. 

John Howson

18 Jan 1768 BOOTH, William

JOHNSON, Betsy Sur. Archer Johnson16 Mar 1784 ALLEN, William

JOLLEY, Betsy Sur. William Hanson03 Jan 1791 BOWMAN, William

JONES, Amey daughter of Richard24 Dec 1764 COCKE, Stephen

JONES, Ann Sur. Peter Jones08 Sep 1812 ARCHER, Peterfield

JONES, Dorothy 23 Sep 1762 SHORE, Thomas

JONES, Francis 05 Oct 1756 GREEN, Rebecca

JONES, Joseph 30 Mar 1761 BEDFORD, Martha

JONES, Judith daughter of John Jones24 Mar 1785 BRANCH, Peter

JONES, Lettice Sur. Richard Bland07 Mar 1786 BLAND, Edward

JONES, Margaret 03 Feb 1759 COCKE, Thomas

JONES, Martha daughter of Richard Jones25 Nov 1759 JONES, Peter

JONES, Mary (ward of Daniel)09 Jan 1765 REDFORD, Andrew

JONES, Peter 25 Nov 1759 JONES, Martha

JONES, Polly Branch Chamberlain Jones 

consents; Sur. Daniel 

Willson, Sr

13 Jul 1801 ANDERSON, Claiborne

JONES, Rachael Sur. John Booker04 Feb 1785 BOOKER, Samuel
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JONES, Thomas 23 Sep 1762 TOWNS, Ann

JONES, W. 04 Mar 1756 HIGHMORE, Lettice

KIDD, Usley daughter of George Kidd 

whose consent says, my 

daughter, Uslee Kidd; Sur. 

George Kidd

16 Apr 1794 BREWER, John

KIRKLAND, Mary Sur. James Stott26 Dec 1783 BRADSHAW, William

KNIGHT, Misaniah daughter of Charles Knight; 

Sur. John Tabb

17 Nov 1784 ANDERSON, Worsham

KNIGHT, Molly daughter of Peter Knight; 

Sur. Mathew Anderson

28 Jan 1788 BARNES, James

LACY, Theopilus of Halifax28 Nov 1759 COCKE, Martha

LEIGH, John 21 Nov 1757 GREENHILL, Elizabeth

MALLONY, Mary 01 Apr 1763 B??,   John

MALLORY, Mary 01 Apr 1765 TABB, John

MARCON, Gideon 09 Apr 1761 WALKER, Rebecca

MARDIA, Nancy Sur. Micajah Mardia30 May 1799 BLANKENSHIP, John

MAYES, Elizabeth Sur. Jesse Woodward10 Jul 1787 BARNES, Francis

MEADOWS, Betsy Sur. Thomas Meador23 Dec 1800 ATKINSON, Jeremiah

MORGAN, Elizabeth Daughter of James Morgan27 Apr 1758 BOWRY, (?)

MORGAN, Nancy daughter of Samuel Morgan29 Oct 1759 IRBY, Edward

MORRIS, Jane Sur. Jos. Hobson14 Jul 1811 BALL, Isham

MUNFORD, Elizabeth Sur. Edward Jones04 Feb 1755 BANISTER, John

MUNFORD, Martha Daughter of James Munford23 Dec 1784 BOOKER, Samuel

MURRAY, Elizabeth daughter of Nancy Murray; 

Sur. John Rogers

11 Dec 1807 BRAGG, Thomas N.

NEAL, Frances Sur. John Haskinson04 Sep 1758 ALLEN, Daniel

NEAL, Sarah Sur. Jeremiah Kean24 Nov 1757 BOTT, Miles

NEAL, Sarah Sur. Abraham Hatchett24 Mar 1785 BROOKS, John

OVERTON, Elizabeth L. daughter of Mary Overton, 

who consents; Sur. Waller 

Ford

29 May 1800 BOOKER, Parham

OVERTON, Mary Booker daughter of Mary Overton; 

Sur. John H. Brazeal

20 Dec 1814 AYERS, Joseph W.

PERKINSON, Mary B. daughter of Thomas 

Perkinson who consents; 

Sur. Zac. G. Leigh

18 Sep 1814 BLAND, John

PEYTON, Seigniora Sur. Isaac Holmes16 Feb 1786 BOLLING, Thos. Tabb
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PHILLIPS, Elizabeth Tabbitt(?) of Amelia County; Sur. 

Barney Phillips

26 Jan 1792 ALLEN, Richard

POLLARD, Davis daughter of George Pollard; 

Sur. Joseph Pollard

15 Aug 1807 ALLEN, James

POLLARD, Sarah Sur. Peter Clarke28 Jun 1787 BROADWAY, John

PONTON, Fanny Marriage Date; 20 Dec 1805; 

to ANDERSON, Charles; Sur. 

Thomas M. Cobbs

PRIDE, Martha Sur. George Booker22 Feb 1787 BOOKER, Pinkethman Da

PRIDE, Mary Sur. James Hill28 Jun 1781 BOOKER, Edmond

PRIDE, Susan daughter of John04 Dec 1764 BOOKER, John

PRIDE, Susanna daughter of John Pride, who 

consents; Sur. Francis 

Anderson

04 Dec 1764 BOOKER, John

PRIDE, William 31 Aug 1764 TANNER, Mary

PRYOR, Mary daughter of John Pryor, who 

consents; Sur. Bolling Hall

24 Dec 1782 BOLLING, Alexander

RADFORD, Judith 20 Nov 1767 GOOCH, John

RAGLAND, Jincey Sur. Jeremiah Tanner13 Apr 1795 ADAMS, William

RAGLAND, Lucy Marriage Date; 18 Apr 1795; 

to ADAMS, David

RANDOLPH, Mary of Raleigh Parish; Sur. Sam'l 

Sherwin

22 Feb 1776 ARCHER, Henry

REDFORD, Andrew 09 Jan 1765 JONES, Mary

RIDDLE, Fanny Sur. Samuel Bentley28 Nov 1787 ADSON, Charles

ROBERTS, Judith daughter of Jacob Roberts, 

who consents; Sur. William 

W. Osborne

26 Dec 1812 ANGEL, Robert J.

ROBERTS, Polly T. daughter of Jacob Roberts, 

who consents; Sur. Jacob 

Roberts

27 Oct 1808 ANGEL, John D.

ROBERTSON, Betsey Sur. James Henderson24 Aug 1809 BOWLES, Hezekiah

ROBERTSON, Cloe 19 Jan 1760 SKELTON, Abram

ROBERTSON, Martha 23 Jun 1763 BOOKER, Richard

ROBERTSON, Martha Sur. Thos. Gray.21 Jun 1763 BOOKER, Richard

ROYALL, John  Jr May 1764 TOWNES, Betty

RUCKER, Gideon 04 Feb 1762 COCKE, Elizabeth
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SADLER, Catharine daughter of Sam Sadler who 

consents; Sur. Mordecai 

Perrin

29 May 1815 BARDING, John

SALLARD, Mary Metcalf of Nottoway Parish, Amelia 

County; Sur. Chas. Sallard

20 Jun 1766 BAILEY, John

SCOTT, Judith Sur. John Scott20 Sep 1764 BRANCH, William

SCOTT, Judith 20 Sep 1764 B??,  William

SCOTT, Roger Apr 1758 FARLEY, Prudence

SEAY, Edith Daughter of Raleigh Parish; 

Sur. John Booker

17 Oct 1765 BORUM, Edmund

SHEPPARD, Elizabeth Mar 1762 SKELTON,  ??

SHORE, Milley 14 Jan 1801 BANNISTER, Tinsley

SHORE, Thomas 23 Sep 1762 JONES, Dorothy

SKELTON,    ?? Mar 1762 SHEPPARD, Elizabeth

SKELTON, Abram 19 Jan 1760 ROBERTSON, Cloe

SMITH, Rachel 14 Apr 1767 COBB, John C.

SOUTHALL, Tabitha daughter of John Southall; 

Sur. Barnett Southall

24 Jan 1812 ALLEN, Richard

STOKES, William 02 Jul 1760 ELLIS, Lucretia

STRATTON, Ann Sur. Charles Old25 Feb 1784 BOOTH, Charles

TABB, Frances C. daughter of Frances Tabb; 

Sur. Bathurst Randolph

17 Feb 1801 ARCHER, John R.

TABB, John 01 Apr 1765 MALLORY, Mary

TABB, Marianna E. daughter of Frances Tabb 

who consents; Sur. T.B. 

Banister

31 May 1815 BARKSDALE, William I.

TABB, Mary Marshall Sur. John Hall08 Apr 1758 BOLLING, Robert

TABB, Mary Marshall 08 Apr 1758 BOLLING, Robert

TABB, Seigniora daughter of Frances Tabb; 

Sur. John R. Archer

21 Dec 1807 BANISTER, Theodoric Blai

TANNER, Dolly Sur. Robert Tanner21 Aug 1790 ADAMS, David

TANNER, Frances daughter of Branch Tanner; 

Sur. Ludwell Brackett

22 Oct 1782 ARCHER, Peter Field

TANNER, Mary 31 Aug 1764 PRIDE, William

TAYLOR, James 05 Sep 1760 BOOKER, Martha

THOMPSON, Sally Daughter of Mary 

Thompson; Sur. Jesse Green

25 Sep 1788 BORUM, Benjamin

TOWNES, Betty May 1764 John Royall, Jr
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TOWNES, Elizabeth 08 Feb 1760 ARCHER, John

TOWNES, Elizabeth 08 Feb 1760 ARCHER, John

TOWNS, Ann 23 Sep 1762 JONES, Thomas

TURNER, James Sep 1792 BOOKER, Rachel Mannott

TURNER, Mary widow; Sur. Henry Ward06 Dec 1759 ATWOOD, James

VAUGHAN, Elizabeth daughter of Nicholas 

Vaughan, who consents; Sur. 

Willis Vaughan

04 Nov 1800 BALDWIN, Geo. W.

VAUGHAN, Winefred widow; Sur. William Allen of 

Dinwiddie County

30 Jul 1779 ALLEN, Richard

WALDEN, Sarah Daughter of John Walden09 Nov 1805 BRADLEY, George M.

WALKER, Mary daughter of Edmund Walker19 Dec 1792 BRANCH, Thomas

WALKER, Rebecca 09 Apr 1761 MARCON, Gideon

WALTHALL, Frances Sur. Alex'r. Walker24 May 1784 BAKER, John

WEBSTER, Susanna Sur. Simon Morgan04 Dec 1781 BRADBURY, William

WELDON, Edith Sur. James Scott09 Jul 1742 ANDERSON, Francis

WILLIAMS, Elizabeth daughter of Philip Williams; 

Sur. James Atkinson

24 Oct 1795 AVARY, Nathan

WILLIAMS, Jane Sur. John Sadler18 Aug 1807 BOLLING, Barnett

WILLIAMS, Nancy daughter of Philip Williams; 

Sur. Joseph Mottley

31 Mar 1801 BALDWIN, William A.

WILLSON, Ann Sur. Daniel Willson06 Apr 1808 BRAGG, Joseph

WILLSON, Purify B. Sur. John Finney25 Aug 1796 BROADFOOT, Charles

WILSON, Thomas 28 Feb 1760 FINNEY, Elizabeth

WINGO, Oney Sur, Gideon Seay23 Aug 1787 BARDING, William

WINSTON, Mary Sur. James Henderson23 Jan 1799 BOOKER, Daniel

WORSHAM, Alice Sur. Archer Worsham; 

Others have copied as Ann 

but she signs the bond as 

Alice

26 Dec 1792 BOYD, Francis

WORSHAM, Phebe Sur. Will Booker24 Jun 1746 BOOKER, John

WYNN, Jessie 29 Jan 1757 IRBY, John

YOUNG, Sally Sur. Anderson Tucker18 Mar 1801 ADAMS, Wylie
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